  POWER&RF( & )
 2006 SUMMER
Io=200mA bipolar LDO regulator IC
Io=200mA IC
TK11100CS TK111xxCS
(SOT23-6) (SOT23-5)
DESCRIPTION /
The TK11100CS type, the TK111xxCS type are bipolar LDO
regulator ICs. The packages are SOT23-6 and SOT23-5.
 TK11100CS TK111xxCS IC
STO23-6  SOT23-5
They can supply 200mA output current  200mA
They are designed for portable applications with space
requirements, battery powered system and any electronic
equipment.
They offer low dropout voltage.
The output voltage of the TK11100CS can be set from 1.3 to
13.0V by external resistor.
That of the TK111xxCS is internally fixed from 1.5 to 10.0V.
TK11100CS 1.3
13.0V
TK111xxCS 1.5 9.0V
FEATURES /
 High accuracy
 Low dropout voltage
 Thermal and over current protection
 High maximum load current
 Active high on/off control
 Packages: SOT23-5, SOT23-6   SOT23-5, SOT23-6
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS /
Parameter Symbol Rating        Unit   Remarks
Operating voltage range VOP 2.1 to 14 V
Operating temperature range TOP -40 to +85 °C
Power dissipation PD 360 mW *Board mounted
ELECTRICAL CHARCTERISTICS /
[TK11100CS]
Vin=4.0V, R1=51kΩ, R2=68kΩ, Vcont=1.8V, TA=Tj=25°C
Value/
Parameter Symbol MIN. TYP. MAX. Unit   Conditions
Fb pin voltage             Fb Vfb 1.250 1.270 1.290 V Iout = 5mA
Line regulation LinReg  0.0 5.0 mV ΔVin = 5V
 11 27 mV Iout = 5mA ~ 100mA Load regulation  LoaReg  26 61 mV Iout = 5mA ~ 200mA
 80 140 mV Iout = 50mA
 120 210 mV Iout = 100mA Dropout voltage Vdrop
 200 350 mV Iout = 200mA
Maximum output current IoutPEAK 240 320  mA When Vout drops 0.3V
V 03.V
Supply current Icc  78 125 A　  Iout = 0mA
Standby current Istandby  0.0 0.1 A　  Vcont = 0V
Quiescent current Iq  1.0 1.8 mA Iout = 50mA
Control Terminal
Control current Icont  5.0 15.0 A　  Vcont = 1.8V
1.8   V Vout ON state/Vout
 Control voltage Vcont
  0.35 V Vout OFF state/Vout
POWER&RF( & )
2006 SUMMER
[TK111xxCS]
VIN=VOUT,TYP+1V, VCONT=1.8V, TA=25°C
Value
Parameter Symbol MIN. TYP. MAX. Unit   Conditions
Output voltage VOUT ±1.5% or ±50mV
Line regulation LINREG  0.0 5 mV VIN=VOUT,TYP+1V ---- VOUT,TYP
+6V  ΔV=5V
 (11) (28) mV 5mA<IOUT<100mA Load regulation LOAREG  (27) (64) mV 5mA<IOUT<200mA
 80 140 mV IOUT=50mA
 120 210 mV IOUT=100mA
 200 350 mV IOUT=200mA (2.4V≤VOUT)
 230 350 mV Iout=180mA
(2.1V≤VOUT<2.4V)
Drop-out voltage VDROP
1.5V≤ VOUT ≤2.0V: No regulation    Because of VopMin=1.8V
Maximum output current IOUT,MAX 240 320  mA When (VOUT,TYP×0.9)
Consumption current ICC  63 100 μA IOUT=0mA  Except ICONT
Standing by current ISTANDBY  0.0 0.1 μA VCONT=0V off state
Quiescent current IQ  1.0 1.8 mA IOUT=50mA
Control terminal Specification (Pull down resistor =500k )  =500k
Control current ICONT 5 15 μA VCONT=1.8V
on state
1.8   V on state Control voltage  VCONT   0.35 V off state
BLOCK DIAGRAM /
 TK11100CS  TK111xxCS
4 5 6
3 12
32
0k
Ω
50
0k
Ω
O.H.P.
O.C.P.
B.R.
C.C.
1 2 3
5 4
32
0k
Ω
50
0k
Ω
O.H.P.
O.C.P.
B.R.
C.C.
61
2 5
VOUT
GNDFB
Noise
pass
on
offCIN
VIN
3 VIN VCONT
4
COUT
VOUT
R1
R2 CFB
VOUT=VFB×{(R1+R2)/R1}
VFB.TYP=1.27V
51
2
VCONT
GND
on
off
3 Noise
pass VOUT
4
CIN
VIN
COUT
VOUT
VIN
* C.C….Control Circuit, O.H.P…Over Heat Protection, O.C.P…Over Current Protection, B.G….Band gap Reference
* C.C…. , O.H.P… , O.C.P… , B.G….